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with your kind permission, I made, in this august House, a statement regarding the
successful launch of RISAT-I by our scientists. I would like to mention that this is a
hundred per cent indigenously-built Satellite. It was put into the orbit. And,
according to them, after the first manoeuvering, it started sending images. Sir, the
hon. member has asked the number of circles it completes in a day. It is a 24/7
satellite, covering the Earth six times a day, and taking 130 minutes for one round. It
clicks ten minutes' images continuously, form 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. in the evening,

Sir, I would like to share with this august House that when the first pictures
were taken at 6:00 a.m. on 1st may, 2012, the images were very clear and it covered
arcas starting from the Himalayan glaciers to Karnataka via Bhopal. It took images in
a radius of 25 km. It used a new technology. Form optical remote sensing satellite
technology, we had moved on to micro-wave remote sensing technology; and, now,
we have moved on to adopting the latest technology, that is, the remote imagery
satellite technology. Sir, scientists from ISRO deserve congratulations from this
august House for the successful launch of such a large and indigenously-built
satellite.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The House has already done that. Thank you.

SHRI A. ELAVARASAN: Sir, has India's rank in the world improved in
satellite-launching technology after successfully launching this satellite as well as
Agni-V? What steps have been taken to strengthen the satellite-launching
infrastructure?

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, as far as Agni-V is concerned, it is being
dealt with by the DRDO. So, I would not like to answer that question. But as far as
satellite-launching technology is concerned, we are one of the leading countries
along with the United States, Europe, China and Russia in this field. We are
collaborating with various countries, especially Russia, in the Field of improving our
technologies in remote sensing, in launching satellites for transponder-use and in
various other applications. Our scientists are second to none in the world and they
have bought many laurels to our country. They have developed and used advanced
technologies; they have done inventions. Sir, I feel very proud of our scientific

community.
Compatibility of States' rules with the model Central rules

383. SHRI PYARIMOHAN MOHAPATRA: Will the Minister of WOMAN
AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the States which have framed rules under the Central Dowry
Prohibition Act compatible with model rules circulated by Government of India;
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(b) whether Government has formulated any central or centrally sponsored
scheme(s) for spreading awareness as well as monitoring enforcement under the Act
on a massive scale;

(¢) if not, whether Government would do so considering the fact that a
significant part of corruption as well as violence against women are linked to the
dowry system; and

(d) whether Government would give preference in assistance to States which
have already framed the rules?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI KRISHNA TIRATH): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on
the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Government has Information that 19 States/UTs as given in the
Statement-I (See below) have formulated Dowry Prohibition Rules compatible with
model rules circulated by Government of India. information in respect of remaining
States/UTs is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(b) and (c) No specific Central sector of Centrally sponsored scheme has
been formulated nor there is any proposal to formulate any such scheme for
spreading awareness as well as monitoring enforcement under the Act. however,
Government undertakes awareness programmes through print and electronic media
and reviews implementation of the Act with State Government from time to time.
National Commission for Women (NCW) has also been organinsing seminars,
workshops, conferences and public hearing on various issues concerning women
including dowry. These cfforts are also being supplemented by the State
Governments at State level.

(d) Does not arise.
Statement

Name of the States which have framed Rules under the
Central Dowry Prohibition Act compatible with Model Rules

circulated by Government of India

S1.No. Name of State Governments
1. Assam
2. Bihar

3. Chhattisgarh
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SI.No. Name of State Governments
4. Goa
5. Gujarat
6. Haryana
7. Himachal Pradesh
8. Karnataka
9. Kerala
10. Madhya Pradesh
11. Manipur
12. Odisha
13. Rajasthan
14. Tamil Nadu
15. Tripura
16. Uttar Pradesh
17. West Bengal
18. Andaman and Nicobar Islands
19. Chandigarh

SHRI PYARIMOHAN MOHAPATRA: Sir, first of all, I would like to draw the
attention of the Chair to the violation of the guidelines given by the Chair in this

House the other day about writing the name 'Odisha' properly. This Department in

this Question and in Question No. 387, has mentioned 'Orissa’, which is no longer

the name of the State. So, I suggest that this may kindly be taken up again.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you for pointing that out.

SHRI PYARIMOHAN MOHAPATRA: Sir, my first supplementary is, the

Ministry or the Minister does not seem to be serious about the biggest crime

against womanhood, that is, dowry. It should be considered as being worse than

AIDS, because it breeds not only corruption, but even violence, which sometimes

goes up to bride-burning in several cases. I had asked whether awareness would be
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spread about it, but there is no awareness in the Ministry itself. In the reply, it has
been stated that there is no monitoring mechanism. This is a Central Act passed by
parliament and monitoring of the implementation of this law is the duty of the
Government. When will the Government recognize its duties and start monitoring it?
In the reply, there is no mention about any scheme for monitoring.

sfireft pom R wwfy S, W wew @1 g A I 8, s
AEFRM & wadT W IR @ F IR H gel g1 I8 Tl b SReR & |
e ¥ SR B W Aled wew §¢ § o9 Central Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961
compatible with the model Rules circulated by the Government of India, SHF MR
9 Al 9 eme Igt Dowry Prohibition Officers and Chief Dowry Prohibition
Officer s17 21 39 Dowry Prohibition Officers &1 &M agd 189 &1 9 DPOs &
g7 & @M & o complaint receive FIAT, SH WX action o, complaints ®t

register FIAT, ITHT maintain FIAT| $HH AfARed AR Dowry Prohibiton Officers,
Advisory Board & Convener ¥t & &R a Advisory Board & Members & S
regular contact ¥ g & $E¢ i@Er District Magistrate &1 s R H inform
AT & FEIFE TH TRE T FUG MY €, 9 VI FT use B V& T A1 TE B
I & 98 foRe W bride R bridegroom ¥ dTR FT T W U el A I
TP TH ATE b FW £ H AW g 5 I8 98T IS wEee XIS & SR 3
R®E B R PT F T 957 9§ s F R w9w a1 gus & dowry. Dowry o
demand basis "X &, S B9 prohibit FXAT =MET €1 TEI & HEA, HEA W
prohibition &l ¥ &R fexT & fie, ¥ W @ @Y @9 &1 Dowry @1 FHw
F F forg CDPO &1 u@ed § iR I8 g WRaRT &1 et &1 CDPO <
complaint @@ &, $E&! Scrutiny &1 SR 8 R R complaint section 3, section
4 91 IR section 4(A) & IfFT & T SEB! enquiry conduct HIF, parties ¥
evidences 3@z 5y ot & ik =wF @ ¥ evidences DPOs g1 CDPO @1 fay
s g1 Roemd o= el udt gar e Reome Rera & s9er Aifew o
g & f& ST hearing F9 w8, Roma o & te wEM &SRR oW
R FRAE B, I8 AR R 9w WRERT @ a9t § 3R el @ Central
Monitoring Committee &1 FaTa &, a8 o) 7gl 21 g9 National Women Mission

39 IR H Awareness creale BT ¥, ANTICIT awareness create el € NGOs
awareness create wxal ¥ R district Probation officer @m  Additional District
Probation Officer a1 City Probation Officer &7 &9 oFR 39 &R 7& 817 & @ 9
39 R ST w@H fead €1 e el WReN! GHERI Bl wel b A9 Uh
declaration 31 wsaT & f& S99 g9 @€ form & 99 WX SES signature BT E,
S9% father & signature 80 & <E®! wife and father-in-law % ' signature
B B

SHRI PYARIMOHAN MOHAPATRA: Sir, I am aware of the Act and the
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Rules. I don't know why the hon, Minister chose to read out provisions of the Act
and the Rules. When I asked a question, I am expected to be aware of these. The
Question has not been read properly. A considerable part of corruption comes out of
this dowry system. Since girls have to be married off, all sections of society try to
make extra money. That is how corruption is bred. I think there should be some
studies of dowry and dowry-related corruption. Please ensure that all the studies are
now analysed in your Ministry and schemes are formulated on that basis to spread
awareness and enforce the Act or Rules properly because enforcement mechanism is
very weak. We can't pass a law here and say that it is for States to enforce it. States
will naturally enforce it. If a law has been passed by Parliament, the Centre has to
watch as to what is happening. This responsibility cannot be thrown out by saying
that the National Commission for Women or the State Government is to do certain
things. Will the hon. Minister ensure studying all the reports which have come up
on dowry-related violence and dowry-related corruption? Will the Minister come up
either with Centrally-sponsored schemes to tackle this or advise the States for
drawing plans at State level? Will the Minister Change the awareness programmes,
which are producing no results, for better campaigns through better means?

sl pon diRer wwHly AElew, # oMU WIRHH W ¥ed ®I §ael @mwdl §
f% Central Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961 & Jg & 0 WMd € iR o+ s
FaETl TEG I ¥E & f& w®l 9% e foU monitoring system FT ward &, #
=medt § f& W @ monitoring SR B ARyl NCW 389 980 R M PX
IET ¥, awareness create X & ¥, FHg-wHd W fic Hifsw gm1 &R o A=A
¥ awareness FX &l ¥ IR NCW 9 w<Sl & analyze &% R State Women
Commission & gRT 1 $8& analyze fFam o1 w81 &1 396 99 &FR owRd US,
&’ Monitoring Committee ¥eX¥ & WX UR A% Y|

DR. BHALCHANDRA MUNGEKAR: Sir, taking into account all proclamations
in the Indian Constitution on the right to Equality, it is not possible for this country
to give a sense of dignity to women after independence. After listening to the reply
of the hon. Minister, I am compelled to say that the entire issue of dowry, where
hundreds of young women are killed, should be taken more seriously than how it is
taken today. Sir, there is inter-transferability of various kinds of donations. I suggest
that the Government should take serious view of this entire matter and prepare a
comprehensive legislation without simply saying that the State Governments are
responsible. The Centre must take initiative, as it has been taking in several other
matters, and bring comprehensive legislation so that the stigma of dowry is
removed. In simple meaning, It is like a slave being sold for money, and that is why,
according to me, comprehensive legislation is called for.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: That's a suggestion. Dr. Najma Heptulla. S8 suggestion
e 2l

sfimcht gom diker & AF € 5 ¥w Qe sweT 8, Wfed AR sgad WR)
schemes & S 'waam ¥, SEH S TWe @ TS environment IART ST TE T,
S s /3 B R e o |

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: How many meeting she has convened with
the State Ministers?... (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: please, this is not your turn. Dr. Najma Heptulla.

ST 9T T ORAGeST TR, AOPH GRY H SiRad R § g amedl g
f5 sga +ft State Governments 7 #Afgamell & T positive schemes & € <9
T URE A TR WMfs® fdaE s & O 4 USE §9R O Asd! Bl oA 8,
qfe SUd Tew I S O WHM SEe R & U wedl B A BUe 9ikE, SHel
98 TNlT 9% R T 'R wU¢ 9 99 MRy @ 7 § S e &7 arrangement
TRl B AR FE AR P U UH BIe positive scheme & S gER States H
ft @ B 9P, SN A gaw R AR oHar o€l ruled States H €7

sfimchl pwm dfiver wwdfy #8lEw, # omUE WeE ¥ g9 @wEd g 5w
We #eX 81 9 3 TRE b AMed 49 B €, 7 WS F UM Wl U BS
BT € SHA ¥ T EOR ¥V, UM EWR ¥UY, USE BWR ¥UY 4 od Bl 9B qEeT
T& @EaEn &, 98 SS9 fay "eg Bl gl

1. 9T U ORUGeST A IS T81 P8I, A4 A€ Pl & ARt & fag
T B W positive scheme mod uw & 5 o W Afzaw € fome e
F UM SR wue o @1 W g T8 BRi g, S9¢ fAv S w= ogew d 8l
e & @ TR States § A W WW AN I FT A0 AwEERT

sfimcht pom diver At Tt A U @ €, S feeell H ot & 5 Swer
T BOIR A UE BOR BUY U ST 1 VAT SISl YTl H ¥l TR 59 oNE
I I RER...(ATEM)...

ST 9T U Fugedl B W Iqwdl H 82

sfcht o fiRver et & W & O o m= owew A samnl ar faftve
Il H Fex # ol i B wm 98 €. (SHaE)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Silence, please. Shrimati Jaya Bachchan.

ST. 5T U ¥UgeST 89 $% 9 Y9 ¥ &, State Governments @ FX € &
£l

MR. CHAIRMAN: No cross talking, please.
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ST ST T FGedn: 89 MU U9 IS §, AU T FN G 82
sl pom ke onfl TeX F TR w8 ww TE E.(aum)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, that is over. Yes, Shrimati Jaya Bachchan, go ahead
please.

sl Srar g ww, W S 7 onft ow e # wE 5 o¥s N 8, AR
% W< ¥ UM TIEd & ®R WEX & woman organizations ¥ o I would like to
ask her f& o9 931 v &9 & B & VA 9 gar dIRT where a person, who
has committed the crime of dowry death, has been punished. sy urr reports ar
it BRI omu g fHE e & IN # A RIT e SO Wl q 8F JEEARI
7 dowry deaths ¥ Ix H T Ugd &, AfFT RFal aow ¥ 39 g8 & frem s9
S¥ @ ufese § 8 @ g @R 7 S= punish fFar I Centre, State =1
Women Organizations ¥ S% punish a1 1 want to know that.

sfimeft o diver IOl w8ew, e e o= e B H 39 faw @
¥eT b Ued W XM welwel v ke & dowry death & F¥w gU €, which
are punishable under section 304 (B) of the Indian Penal Code, 3iR ot wor foeft
g SUd Wdg A UH TR A W 9 g, a8 H Wed & ued W G| oTsi-orst
gfeme @ W €, S dWEw A Uu Ul A S|

*384. [The Questioner (Shri Ramchandra Prasad Singh) has absent.|

384. ofi wers wae RiE w1 9@ uRaeET I oW H€3t Ig sdm @b
TCITW%

@ w1 I8 = g 5 fodiw ad 2011-12 & it wwrs #7400 A o=t
Teshl & FET B STRER IR &3 BI Fi9T T g

@ Ife g, O goges &RT @@ g

@M saa qafy & IR wed Fwiver e uRAomet @ o fead fmi
NG 99 B TS F, @R

@ weF frior &1 i o fea dutml @ |l T 82

W& URaeT iR Iomnet w3 ¢ Hidt sl @ 9 @ w fwmu 95w &
Jed WX I o@l g

fagwor
@) it A8

@ uE T8 Sadrl



